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State of Ohio

Department of Natural Resources
Division of 0il and Gas

Form 10l: Rev. 04-08-82
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API WELL NUMBER / JAf#

= APLy#

& SECTION

NGPA

RO UTE SLIP

) . )
APPLICANT CDI Umiwa G a5

T rAnS ILSS ) T

WELL NAME AND NUMBER H 7099 7/

1<\ , Nats

45 DAY DATE § -20 REV:

=

L (abelle

REV:

NEW NATURAL GAS

SECTION 102
Code
Code 3

2.5 Mile Rule
1000 Feet Deeper
eservoir Rule

Code 4 New R

__l_/_"SECTION 108 - STRIPPER GAS
_108A -
___108B
_108C

108D

Production Increase
Enhanced Recovery

Seasonally Affected

REMARKS :

SECTION 103

SECTION 107
1074
107e

- NEW, ONSHORE WELL

-~ HIGH-COST GAS
Devonian Shale

Tight Formation

Berea

Clinton

107¢ -

Temporary Pressure Build-Up

Production Enhancement

The information submitted in the forms and accompanying documentation indicates
that the well DOES meet the requirements and regulations under the NGPA and is
herebv granted an AFFIRMATIVE determination bv the Ohio Division of 0il and Gas

for the Section(s) circled below.

102 103

The information submitted in the

for the Section(s) circled below.

162 103
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DNR 5604

107

@

forms and accompanying documentation indicates
that the well DOES NOT mect the requirements and regulations under the NGPA and
is hereby granted a NEGATIVE determination by the Ohio Division of 0il and Gas

107

108
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A S N
3 -p 78 20 #30- T X/4 @7 é g (ﬂfﬁ_ <
_ [ %' 23]
Section of NGPA Category Cooe H ¢
Depth of the deepett completion ’[}«

lacation  (Oniy neecied if sections 103 "/é feer
N

or 107 «n 2.0 above !
b
Z

Name sadress and code number of . . . L
apolcant (35 jeners per line Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation 004030
maxmum If coge numbe’ not Setier Cooe

Name
ava.iabie, leave blank } P. 0. Box 1273

Street
Charleston WV 25325
City State Zp Code

API wei. number
(11 no1 ass.gned lesve blank 14 digis |

Type 0! getermination De1na sought
{Use the codes founc on the front
of thig form |

-J&.———.. pome . oef

Locarion of this welh  [Compiete (a)

or (bt} s 7

(a! For onghore welis Fieio Name
(35 letters maximum for field LD s
name. ) County

For OCS welis
o/

Area Name

Block Number

Date o! Lease

[ U R T B G B
Mo  Day VY. OCS Lease Number

Name anc .gentification numper

of thes wei (35 lerters an0 dig s Trlobe /e Albne ZoSP7/

max:mum.}

It coge 4 or 5. 2 0 above, name
of 1he reservorir (35 lerters (//0

maximum !}

Name and code number of the

purchases (35 letters and digits 004030
mas murm 1! code numbe' no!

ava 3l ¢ ieave blank ! Buve Cooe

Date of the contract

Estimatec toia annua’ proguction
trom tne we

/ Miltion Cubic Feer

{c) All Other (g} Yotal of (a).
Prices [indicate (b} and (¢}
(¢) or (-]

i) Base Price

Contract price
(As ot fiing date Compiete 10 3
gecma’ places !

Maximum rawty rate
(As of tving gate Complete 1o 3
gec mal piaces !

w
ES
<
[es)
-
C

80 Penon responsibie tor this application

Albert H. Mathena, Jr., Director, Production Eng.

Sqgnature

J-/-55 (3’54) 346-0951

Date Application s Compieled Phone Number

Th1s 1s a pipeline production well. No contract exists and no sales are made.

Aagency Use Oniy Triie

Date Rece ved by Jurin Agency

Date Receved by FERC

he o e e - —— o — boe e e 2of e




Form Aporoved
FERC-IN OMB No. 038-R038Y

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20426

APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION OF THE MAXIMUM LAWFUL
PRICE UNDER THE NATURAL GAS POLICY ACT (NGPA)
(Sactions 102, 103, 107 and 108)

PLEASE READ BEFORE COMPLETING THIS FORM:

General [nstructions

Complete this form if you are applying for price classification under sections 102, 103, 107 or 108
of the NGPA. A separate application is required for each well. |f any reservoir qualifies for a category
which differs from the category applicable to the producing well, separate applications must be made for
the producing well and the reservoir. Complete sach appropriate item on the reverse side of this page. The
code numbers used in items 4.0 and 6.0 can be obtained from the Buyer/Seller Code Book. |f there is more
than one purchaser or contract, identify the addiuonal information in the space below. Enter any additional
remarks in the space below.

Submit the completed application 1o the appropriate Jurisdictional Agency as listed in title 18 of
the CFR, part 274.501. If there are any questions, call (202) 2754538

Specitic {nstructions for ftem 2.0, Type of Determination:

Section of NGPA w Description
102 New OCS Lease
100 New onshore well (2.5 mile test)
12 New onshore weli (1,000 feet deeper test)
1R New onshore resarvoir
102 New reservoir on okd OCS Lease

103 New onshore production well
107 High cost natural gas

108 Stripper well

Other Purchasers’/Contracts:

Purchaser Buyer Code

Contract Date
(Mo, Dey Yr.)




NNIC DEPAXTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
DIVISION OF OIL AND GAS
STRIPPER GAS, SECTION 108 o 75 204 30 **14

NGPA FORM 108: REV. 11-1-84 _
ATTN: NGPA SECTION Well Name & No. Z/obe/le Kline ToL97/
] \d?,ll’l""‘t/

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS

.

LA,
R I e T

All applications must include three (3) copies of FERC Form 121, quest;én Nbf’?fgi?\
should state section 108 of NGPA; and one (1) original and one (1) copy of-the NGPA ?érh;}Oé%
= =R

<

The entire "90-day production period" (described below) must be within 180'daysvafk}>
receipt of the application by the Division of 0il and Gas. The "90-day production periéé‘
as described in Item 1 must correspond to the last three months of production as listed'in/
Item 4. . A3

QUALIFICATIONS

Rate of production. The total volume figure determined is to be rounded off to t e
nearest whole number.

[ ] Yes Is there more than one formation completed in this well? (check one)
[ »] No If ves, provide production records for each completion location.

Beginning _ 2 - /¢&-¢5 Indicate the beginning and ending dates of the "90-day" period,
menth-day-yr. as svecified in the monthly production figures on line 4 below.
[NOTE: These dates must correspond to the dates of the
Ending S- o0 -55 last 3 months of the 12-month production history in
month-day-yr. Item 4.]

L7 Number of calendar days in the "90-day" period (count beginning and ending dates)

- Minus non-production days

5T Total production days
FEZE  Total gas production (Mcf) during the "90-day" period

/ Number of wells involved

J & Average Mcf per day = total Mcf * total production days £ number of wells

Dates of Non-production.

[ ] Yes Were there any days during the "90-day" production period in which gas
[V/i No was not produced?

Dates Reason{(s)

Maximum Efficient Rate of Flow (MER). One of the following procedures (check and
furnish the required information), must be used to establish that the well produced
at its maximum efficient rate of flow. For alternate methods to prove MER

(oven flow test, four-point test, pressure test), contact the Division of 0il and Gas.

[ ] a. The well produced an average of 60 Mcf or less per day for the twelve months
prior to the last days of the "90-day" production period as indicated in Item 1.

S-sO0-F through 5-rc-85

month-day-vear month-dav-year

1l of 4




M 0 752045 0 %0

The well does not have a 12-month history of stripper gas production; but, the
well has recently produced an average of 60 Mcf or less per production day for

a "90-day" period and not over an average of 70 Mcf per produetionday for—+the

] c.

"90~-day" period plus the 9 preceding months (giving a total average for a full
12 months). What is the twelve month period you would like designated for
qualification based on production records which must include the "90-day"
production period?

through

month-day-year month-day-vear

Alternate test used. Two copies of test report enclosed.

4. Twelve month production history. To establish MER the well's 12-month production

information must be provided below.

FROM TO NUMBER OF MCF PRODUCED
MONTH-DAY-YEAR MONTH-DAY-YEAR PRODUCTION DAYS FOR MONTH

Sege g ached

10 r ot r Ttz

Number of Wells Total Number of Production Days Total Mcf

Reason(s)

for non-producticn davs in MER period:

Crude oil production.

[ 1 Yes
[ -7 No

Did this well produce oil during the "90-day" production period?
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I hereby swear and affirm that:

I have made or caused to be made pursuant to my instructions, a diligent search of
records which are reasonably available and contain information relevant to the

determination. Such search reviewed the following reccrds:

Records Place

1700 MacCorkle Avenue, S. E.

all

Well Tendexr's Reports

Charleston, West Virginia

Completion Reports

History of Wells Production

I have concluded that based upon this information, to the best of my information,
knowledage and belief, the well gualifies as a stripper well;

all tests, reports and

data provided to establish the maximum efficient rate of flow were conducted and are
accuratelv repvorted in this application; to the best of my information, knowledge, and

belief, the production records,
reccrds or billing statements relied upon in the application are correct.

tax records, billing statements, or summaries of such
If answering

no to Question 5, no crude cil was produced from the well for the "90-day" production
veriod upon which the application is based; I have no knowledge or cother information
which is inconsistent with the conclusicn that the well gqualifies as a stripper well;
I have delivered or mailed a copy of this application to any identified purchaser; and
of

if applying as an operator under a Jjoint operating agreement, I have given notice
this application to all other parties participating in the well.

Dot 1 1 athamed

Applicant \//
!

tate of yoat Vivainia

County of Kanawha . SS:

The fbregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this

1

- 19 -, by Albert H, Mathena, Jr.

r e . |
g Name

on behalf cf Columbi: Gas Transmission Corpo

rationn

Director, Producticn ¥noaineerindg
Title Corporation cor Partnership Name
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‘ R s Date Compission Expires
b NOTARY PUSBLIC, STa16 OF WEST VIRGINIA
B Y COMMISION EXPIRES 08 — 13 — 87

P. 0. BOX 1273

E CHARLESTON. WV 25325




5. Crude oil production, con't

Calculate the oil produced per day for the 90-day production period (see below
for instructions)

Production per day
Production for "90-day" period was determined by:
prorated calculation
actual measurement
Production figure is based on:
run tickets
gauge reading
production records

tax records

Instruction for Calculating 0Oil Production

Prorated

Production Period
Count the number of calendar days between the last pick-up (beginning date) prior

to the beginning of the "go-day" period and the first pick-up (ending date) after
the end of the "90-day" period. Subtract any non-production days (from Item 2 plus
any non-production days before or after the "90-day" period that are between the

beginning and ending dates) .

Total 0Oil Production
Ad3 the nurber of barrels of oil picked up after the beginning date through the

ending date pick-up. If more than one well is involved, divide total oil

producticn by the nurber of wells.

Production per day
Divide the total product
period (may be in excess of 90 days) -

rounded to nearest whole number.

ion by the number of production days in the production
Crude oil production figure can not be

Measured

1f uweing actual gauge reading, take a measurerent on the beginning date of
the "00-day" veriod and one on the ending date of the " 90-day” period. Subtract
the beginning amount from the ending amount to give the 0il produced for the time
interval. Convert the figure to barrels. Divide this figure by the number of
wells involved. Divide this figure by the number of prcduction days in the "90-day"
period (from Item 2). Crude oil production figure can not be rounded to nearest

whole number.

If the average daily gas production is: Average daily oil production cannot exceed:

50 Mcf but less than 60.5 Mcf 1 bbl.

30 Mcf but less than 50 Mcf 2 bbls.

less than 30 Mct ' * 3 bbls.
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REPOAT DATE JUN 19, 1985 COLJMBIA GAS TRANSMISSINAN CIRPIATLN DAY 2
° REPORT TIME 11.43 NeGe2ude SECTIUM 107
APPLICATINN S JAFLL CLASSIFICATI M
AT WELL N, jf:é]ﬁ‘fd?’.id?ff_(
WELL NJMAZR t 7049715
& FARM HAMY $OILASELLE KLI'w
& PODULING STATE LEASE MIAS, WELL TH=L VAT DAYS VOLUME MCF /0N L
UNIT STA. COUNLT 4T o vy R -100= 10— T
NUMBER MCE /DAY LINE RELCENT PERCH"T D5 A
@
7089715 IH 143349 1.003000 3,5 G 3 L O o
7339716 1,000020 Tt 3l 174 Vet 11
@ 7089716 1.000000 LA 2 £3 Co s )i
7089716 1,000000 R 9! 70 P )
7089715 1.009220 R I3 70 2.4 6
& 70891701y L 000000 10 3§ (A o 71
7089705 1.003200 114 §1 149 4.0 03
7089701 L 000D L4 30 135 o ;
@ 70891716 1.000000 e 31 209 Lol '
70891705 1000000 Jlna 31 200 tal .
7339716 100000 ST 30 135 Gt 53
& 70891716 1.0000)0 Sh 3 200 ol 6o
@
@
&
@
- - g -




| N
Ohio Department of Nafurdl Desources

DIVISION OF OIL & GAS

Fountain Square ® Columbus Onhio 43224 @ (614) 265-6922
July 28, 1985

Columbia Gas Transmission Corp.
P.0. Box 1273
Charleston, WV 25325

Re: NGPA Section 108 Determination

Well No: (75-0469-8
075-0430-8

Dear Sir:

We have received your application for stripper classification under
the Natural Gas Policy Act (NGPA). Your application is deficient in the
following item(s):

FERC 121 FORM NGPA FORM 108

3 copies needed NGPA Form 108 (Revised 11-1-84)

Item 1 2 copies needed

Item 2 Item 1
90-day period not within
Item 180 days of receipt

Item Item 2
Dates the well was not in

Item pProduction are not indicated.

Trem Reason for non-production is needed.

Item _Item 3

Item Item 4

Iten —1tem 5

Oath Statement

‘4
XX Notarization incomplete

As the application does not meet the minimum filing requiremegts, Fhe
45-day period for Division review will not commence until the required in-

formation is received. If you have any questions or require additicnal in-

formation, please call me at (514) 2Z263-8%543.
FOR THE CHIEF OF THE DIVISION OF OIL AND GAS:

Sincerely,

Wennona A. Brown
NGFA Cocrdinator

WAB/Jmg




DETERMINATION ORDER RUN DATE: 03/07/8%

— NAFE AFTH SECTION [T#H LEASE NAME DETERM

103 HENDERSHOT

N

B AND D DRILLING COMPANY
108 ] D. WINGARD COMM.

]

BELDEN & BLAKE OIL. PROD.

103 E. LONSINGER

CALLANDER & KIMBREL, INC.
E. LONSINGER

NR

CONSOLIDATION COAL

CARLESS RESOURCESy- INC.
CONSOLIDATION COAL

NN

702971 ILABELLE KLINE

COLUMBIA GAS TRANSMISSION
709034 ILABELLE KLINE

» »» D» ZD D . D

I
'
|
{

GREATHOUSE

N ONN

DANMARK PRODUCERS INC,

C. WILLIAMS

C. WILLIAMS
CECIL BROWN
CECIL BROWN
MARVIN BAKER -
MARVIN BAKER

DERBY OIL & GAS CORP,

oo

'
]
!
'

2
2
nd
-
2
2

e D) R e e

FRITINGER
BYRNE
KLEMENTS UNIT
WINDSOR FARMS

ENERGY DEVELOPMENT CORP.

NRONR
WwN A

MOYER
HOSTETLER
WELCH

EURDAMERICAN PETROLEUM CO

RMNR
NN

'
1
I}

BROOKINS  --

- GREEN ENERGY COMPANY
BROOKINS

LSRN
L oadll ol

HLH DRILLING. INC.
CAZE

, o
GOLDEN DAWN FOODsS
GOLDEN DAWN FOODS
SEDMAK

]
!
I
]
I
|
!
PZDPDPD EP IDDD ?DDD PPDDLDD

NNNNR
—— =R

85-32
WEEK OF AUGUST 9, 1985,

e

Iy
.




Uinited States of America
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission
TCUVEDY SERTEMEEY Yo 10y
"Notices of Determinations By Jurisdictional Agencies
PR AR 2 O T T R R 2 R R R R I I I R S S S S S . 7 A N S T N N R R R e S
11111 IMPORTANT INFORMATION ~- PLEASE READ (!!I!

NOTE !!'! By Final Rule {n Docket No. RM82-30-000, {iasued in Order No. 394 on August 31, 1984, all jurisdictional
determinations received hy the Commission after October 7, 1984, are subject to a 525 per dc(ermlnrl101 filingy fee,
Applicants will be billed on a calendar-year basis., The firat btllg covere Jdeterminationn recelved by the
October 9, 1984 through December 31, 1984, and were mafled 1n May. Bills for determinations recetved {n 1925 will
be mailed in J986. Applicants wishing bills to bhe sent to an address different from that listed on the Formn 121
should notify Brooks Carter, Room 6410, Federsl Energy Regulatory Commission, 825 N. Caplitol Street, N.E.,
Washington, D.C. 20426. Please include your company's FERC/EIA Buyer/Seller code with your request.

Persons wishing to subscribe to these notices should contact TS Infosystems, lnc., Attn: Mr. Milton Chichester,
825 North Capitol Street, Room 1000, Washington, D.C. 20426. Coples of Order No. 362 and Order No. 394 are

available from the same source.
PRSI R T 2 R R S S R S S R R 2 JIE N SN R R S S N R R R R N S S R R R R R RS

AR R I I A R Y
PR TR SR S S S S Y

The following notices of determination were recefved from the {ndicated jurisdictional agencles by the FERC pursuan:
to the NGPA and 18 CFR 274.104. Negative determinations are indicated by a "D” before the scction code. Estimated
annual production {s in miflion cuble feet (MMCF).

The applications for determination are available for inspection except for materfal which ia confidential under
18 CFR 275.206, st the FERC, 825 North Capitol St., Room 1000, Washinpton, D.C. Persons objecting to any of these deter-
minations may file a protest, in accordance with 18 CFR 275.203 and 275.204, within 20 days after the date the notice is

is the Commission.

for this and all previous notices {s avallable on magnetic tspe from the National

Source data from the Form 121}
For information, contact Stuart Weisman (NTIS) at (703) 4B7-4BG8, 52B5 Port Roval

Technical Information Service (NTIS).
Road, Springfleld, Va 22161.

Categories within each NGPA section are {ndicated by the following codes:

Section 108: Stripper well
10B-SA: Seasonally affected
1N8-ER: Enhanced recovery
Pressure bhuildup

Section 102-1: New OCS lease Section 107-DP: 15,000 feet or deeper
102-2: New well (2.5 Mile rule) 107-GB: Geopressured brine
102-3: New well {1000 Ft rule) 107-CS: Coal Seams
102-4: New onshore reservoir 107-DV: Devonian Shale 108-p8
102-5: New reservoir on old OCS lease 107-PE: Production enhancement
107-TF: New tight formation

103 : New onshore production well 107-RT: Recompletion tight formation

Kenneth F. Plunmb

Secretary
'R I I I I N I R I I T R I S T A I N N B RN B
NETERMINATIONG RECH Ve ARTER [0/ T7/HL =
R A X % X & K & N R

* A Kk * & ®
* ONATED §25 FILING FEE APPLIES TO ALL
Lk kA R R W o ok R R R A R oA Ak Ak A ok d kAR kR A R A

DC-C-47

Fs-32

NOTICE OF DETERMINATIONS VOLUME 1423
ISSUED SEPTEMEER 19, 1985

D SEC(1) SEC(2) WELL NAME PURCHASER

JD NO JA DKT API NO FIELD NAME PROD
Illllhhhihl'!liIllllNluIllllbaN!Illl!lﬂlllll!IliIlllllllllillllllllllllllillllll

CHID DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
L e R R T T R I Tttt

-B & D DRILLING COD RECEIVED: 08,27/85 JA: OH
8544531 3616727707 103 HENDERSHOT #6
-BELDEN & BLAKE OIL PRODUCTION RECEIVED: 08/27/85 JA:

108
RECEIVED:
103

LAWRENCE .0 COLUMBIA GAS TRAN

OH
8544532 3615122767 D WINGARD COMM N3 1-340801
~CALLANDER & KIMBREL INC 08/27/85 JA: OH

856445334 3403125542 £ LONSINGER 85

856445338 34031255642 107-TF E LONSINGER 35

~CARLESS RESOURCES INC RECEIVED: 08/27/85 OH

85646534 3611927254 103 107-TF CDNSOL]DATIUN COAL - CR 8117
-CLINTCN 0IL €O RECEIVED: 08/27/285 JA: OH

8544562 7-TF C HEIL #2- ’054

85463563 C THRASHER #2-2011

8544559 BEBOUT #2-1091

8544528 WHITTEN EY AL 82-979
2544560 KLAUS 81-2004

8546561 340072332 SAKS #1-2017

8564564 36405521205 M KAUFMAN $1-2021

~COLUMBIA GAS TRANSMISSION CORP VED: 08/27/85 JA

COSHOCTON
COSHOCTON

MADISON

WINDSOR
HUNTSEURG
WIHDSOR
HARTSGROVE
HARTSGROVE
HARTSGROVE
HUNTSBURG

L T v STEEL €O IN

—

3400723382
34055212046
3400723316
3640072313

34007233280

OO0OCOD &£ L L n

e T
M~~~
O
ottt et ey
—TMTmTmmnTm
e et bt e e e

3564515 34075236430
85646451y 34075206469
=DANMAFK PRODUCES INC

85644517 36412726598
-DLREY 011 & GAS CORP

8546539

8546540

856464518 34

~ENERSY CEVELOPMENT CORP

BEGL56T 380
8564541
554Q5G3
55~u

_EU‘;

!5&4‘&6
8544545
8564547
~GRETH IHERSY
8546568 3403520910
~HLH DRILLING INC
- 8564549 5‘007’3202
25665504 £5
&564455C8B 65
5‘&4‘ 1 73
-MOFG PENNIHGTDN INC

oXooooaoo

_
coom

10
RECEIVED:
03

RECEIVED:

coo
M e 1 UM e

9
A
=1

0H
TLABELLE XKLINE 708971
TLABELLE KLINE 705034
08/27/85 JAT O
GREATHOUSE NOC(1)
0B/27/725 Jh: OH
107-TF C WILLIANS 81
107-TF CECIL BROWN #20
107-TF MARVIN BAKER 8]
0E/27/8% JA: DK
BYRNL WELL 82
FRITINGER WELL 85
KLEMEKTS UNIT 83
WINCSOR FARMS 93
08/27785 JA: OH
HOSTETLER $2
MOYER 82

WELCH $1
TR/ 27 /RS JA: DR

n7 TF BROJKINS 81

CEIVED: 08/027/25 JA: DK

107-TF CAEE o
GUUDEN DAWN FODDS 81
GOLDEN DAWNM FDODS 81
107-TF SEDMAX 3]

C[IVEDi 08,27/85 Ja: OH

85005

-1F FEMDER 13

SOUYHERN DISTRICT STE
SCUTHERN DISTRICT STE

THORKN

OLIVE
JACKSON
CLAYTON

HUNTSBURG
WINDSOR
HUNTSBLRG
MESGPOTAMIA

HOSTETLER
MOYER
WELCH

QLMSTEAD

ANDOVER
ANDOVER
ANDDVER
CHERRY VALLEY

MILLCREEX
FILLCREEK

——
000 o

9
0
o
0
0
0
0
4}
1.0
1.0
8.0
0.0
0.0
c.o
0
]
0
0

coao

NN oooo o

NATIONAL GAS & QI

JDS ENERGY CORP
JDS ENERGY CORP
NATIONAL G&S 8§ 01

COLUMBIA GAS TRNA
COLUMBIA GAS TRaAK
COLUMBIA GAS TRAN
COLUMBIANA GAS TR

COLUMBIA GAS OF O

PARK-DHIO ENERGY
PARK-CHIO ENERGY
PARK-DHIO ENERGY
PARK -OHID ENERGY

EAST DHIC GAS €O
EAST OHIC GAS CO

FENDER KO 2
CEIVED: D8-27/85 Jh: OH

'
—_
pmy

85&4“5 L)
~NOFTH JOASTY PETROLEUM INC

WNIJWHAQL#MTWM
1
—
P
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DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS .|

DIVISION OF MINES -

Oil and Gas Well Records

Name of Firm .. QL0 FIRL.GAS.CQa s ThE. ...t

caanassissa

P. O. Address............. QOUMBIG, LOHIO........covvnnesnn
County ... HOILES.....cvenne SO eeeteesatsssssansasbsasiien

Section.. ..20... .. oo Township., CENOX...civeee

No. of Well.....2=89 R oo i enevesessbesustrest

Property of ........ veone MARDIN. Pa XLINE..cooocociirinninenen
Permission given to drill well . JUNE. 14,.. 2958 ccocciienns
Comp]eted l.‘--o-?”l?l.sln ...ll.....l‘llllilllllhl..II...l..l..“.“’l.l"...'.

Surveyed ...

.u-'-oa‘-cllll...l..“
Abandoned .

BT T Y Y YT YT PP TPRRT Y PESTAV T TLE TTE LI o d

POPPTSTT TR TS TY LTI LS

FLT LT TR T TR A Y

Form 314—IM




e GOLMIDUE . Olloy i o TUDA, {h:l.!....:f.‘nia[ 5.,

.

Depariment of Industrial Relations,
Division of Mines,
Columbua 15, Ohlo.

Qentlemen:

We, the.......... Myt b rerene s v e oo Company, hereby

make application todrill a well for....... ... ... @M ................to be designated as No..... 2=f9T ...

on the property of..
located in Section No......39...... . County, Ohlo.

1s location within the limits of some mining operation? 1f yes, give name of mine ‘

Yo' or 'No"

and name of company operating such mine and furnish a map of well in duplicate....

Sraasensnsas OREILLISRIRIIIERSSNEILINSIca R ee SaadoRbadstdiihibdansBobiiiatinatboncbodabidodibadacentonde YT T L L L T T Ty LT T T Y T TR Y YR T

We hereby agroe to keep an accurate log and conform to all the provisions prescribed by law cove_r-,r-.v_‘ V

ing the mapping, drilling, operating and abandoning of this................ veereen BB WL

(Slgned) ..ecriioenenn The Ohio Fuel. Oll.............r\\Co..

Dot . i

P. O. Address.......... ...99..l. Jront. Btru&...........

sesssasisnnstintne .\coLmu. Ls ‘nm T T T

Form 333—1M—10.47.

G

NOTE: No permit to drill will be issued unless all questions are answered.




WELL RECORD

Owner of Well......& 0. Ohh0. kN0, HAR. SRR, e Ad dress 2. L XXODYREay. 0208045, 0010

County.....HIo4R08 . Township.. QK. ......cocimsunscsssrsnssrasmmns Section......... Qr. Section......cuue...

) Ol1, Qas or
No. Well. 220070 . Rarm...le..bu.. Dry Hole..0an

. Drilling Commenced...s409...224.. 2220 o Deilling Comploted.. ULy, A0 2250 cvccnicmsssssscrn

Name of Drilling Contractor..ile. s Lorrick Address....Byasville,.Ohia

FORMATION RECORD

N T T T g e R L T T e e D e i aiei il
i A= Ay d T T T a T e L e L L T L i g

Name of Formatiot. Heom To |

|

Ghixrs

sand ;3@:@3’ Eﬂgx_‘or 34 Section Unaes,

Description and Remarks:
slato

uvlato

vholl

Slnto

Sand

Slato

Rad Rocit

slate

little Cinnamon

slato

Litile oinnamon

Slato

bip Cinnanon

.

Slate

' _liowburg

Lime

Total Depth

NOTE:—In remarks glve depth where oll, gas or water was developed.

Porm $03—3M




Department of Industrial Relations
Columbus, Ohio

DIVISION OF MINES

THE LAW

Scction 892-18%. It ghall be tho dnty of any per-
saa, frm or corporation drilling within the siate
tc keep 2 carcful and accurate log of the drill-
ing of such well. Such log shall show the character
and depth of the formation passed throngh or en.
shether it is an oil or gas well or dry hole. A copy
countered in the drilling of such well and partica-
larly show depth and thickness of the oil or gas
bearing strats and vericor coal sexms, indicating
of such log skall be furnished the divisicn of minse,
witkin thirty days after the commpletion of anch well.
Such Jog shall be kept on Gle Ly the division or
wnrs.

PENALTY

Section §98-202. Agy person, firm or corporation
who violates or wilfolly refuses or neglects to com-
ply with the provisions of sections 893-179 to 5¥3-
200, inclusive of this act, shall, upon cosmvicsion
thereof, be £ned not less than one buadred doliare
sor more than five hundred dollars and for a second
or any subsequent offense shall be fined ot less than
two hundred dollzrs, nor more than onc thoosand
dollare.

WELL RECORD—(Concluded)

ot eSS ST T B

aTEa

-t ot e L

Name of Hormation

b ==

Description and Remarkst

Laflt in

Beasessisain babiaasasnene

CASING RE’ER&P out,

JETER ]

wesareansnsenarassiemmera] diriraaaresnennas

P T Y S yey Y]

PO Y] [}

PR PP TP TTT I I

Earsareraee

ivo Fipe

Submitted by

s
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]

c v

CERTIFICATE OF NOTIFICATION

ermnau—"

This is to certify that I, the undersigned, did
glve written notice to the land owner or owners
on which well or wells sre located, the owners or
agents of the adjolning lands and the adjoining
well owners or agenta of my intention to gplagend -
sbedon well ur wells as provided by Section
4159, 13 of the Nevised Code qf (?hio.

LIS
.

Such well or wells are located on the

oM

T T R R L Y R TR Y PRI

R &

Baaetes diteianeaat .,.........SQC..........‘.......m....\. v

...County.

Thiy work will commence on ot about....... ...

S, and
ndonment

continue until
program on this fann {s completed.

Date...oooveee e
1 to Gl ey

LT L) T A A

Wul‘l‘ow;n or Agent

.
LR T N PP T T PR PY IS YTV PYY

Feotm $18

3
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